

**STEPPE GOLD LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED,
MARCH 31, 2019
(EXPRESSED IN US DOLLARS)**

UNAUDITED

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS			
(Audited)			
Current assets			
Cash		2,734,914	7,015,846
Receivables and other assets	3	1,260,779	1,022,751
Inventory	4	4,122,182	1,388,933
Total current assets		8,117,875	9,427,530
Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Project			
	5	-	-
Uudam Khundii Project			
	6	2,261,697	2,044,835
Property and equipment under construction	7	34,997,836	32,079,060
Total long-term assets		37,259,533	34,123,895
Total assets		45,377,408	43,551,425
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Amounts payable and other liabilities	8	2,239,630	1,697,984
Lease liability	12	376,320	-
Purchase price payable	6	500,000	500,000
Promissory notes	9	4,527,917	4,308,864
Total current liabilities		7,643,867	6,506,848
Long-term liabilities			
Streaming arrangement	11	20,362,524	20,112,036
Asset retirement obligation	10	353,934	320,536
Lease liability	12	243,601	-
Total long-term liabilities		20,960,059	20,432,572
Total liabilities		28,603,926	26,939,420
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	13	20,444,259	20,421,437
Shares to be issued	13	647,322	647,322
Warrants	18	13,655,083	13,655,083
Contributed surplus	15	3,504,650	3,296,458
Non-controlling interest	6	(97,540)	(88,280)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income		(2,653,748)	(3,110,694)
Deficit		(18,726,544)	(18,209,321)
Total shareholders' equity		16,773,482	16,612,005
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		45,377,408	43,551,425

The accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) "Matthew Wood" _____, Director (Signed) "Patrick Michaels" _____, Director

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Expressed in US Dollars) (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended	Notes	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Operating expenses			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	14	2,977	101,598
Management compensation	17	206,112	193,519
Stock based compensation	15	208,192	-
Professional fees		205,674	260,683
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(566,648)	193,189
Office and general		140,914	195,135
Investor relations		124,107	146,041
Accretion and financing costs	10,12	36,596	300,558
Travel		33,907	1,596
Reporting issuer costs		14,568	22,507
Depreciation	7	45,285	1,394
Corporate social responsibility expense		74,799	-
Change in the fair value of warrant liability		-	(4,790)
Net loss		(526,483)	(1,411,430)
Other comprehensive loss			
Cumulative translation adjustment		456,946	1,089,792
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period		(69,537)	(321,638)
<hr/>			
Net loss attributable to shareholders of the Company		(517,223)	(1,411,430)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest		(9,260)	-
		(526,483)	(1,411,430)
<hr/>			
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) attributable to shareholders of the Company		(60,277)	(321,638)
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest		(9,260)	-
		(69,537)	(321,638)
<hr/>			
Basic and diluted net loss per common share		\$ (0.013)	\$ (0.049)
<hr/>			
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		41,553,444	29,040,911

The accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the three months ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in US Dollars)

Three Months Ended	Notes	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Operating activities			
Net loss for the period		(526,483)	(1,411,430)
Adjustments for:			
Change in the fair value of warrant liability		-	(4,790)
Accretion and financing costs	10,12	36,596	300,558
Depreciation	7	45,285	1,394
Stock based compensation	15	210,151	-
Interest income		-	(2,936)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain		(564,481)	189,299
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Inventory		(2,733,249)	-
Receivables and other assets		(238,028)	219,467
Amounts payable and other liabilities		917,964	59,124
Net cash used in operating activities		(2,852,245)	(649,314)
Investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment under construction		(1,423,763)	(559,452)
Deposits on equipment		-	(293,636)
Net cash used in investing activities		(1,423,763)	(853,088)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currency		(4,924)	(3,282)
Net decrease in cash		(4,280,932)	(1,505,684)
Cash, beginning of period		7,015,846	2,342,850
Cash, end of period		2,734,914	837,166

The accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the three months ended 31 March 2019

(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Notes	Number of shares	Share Capital \$	Shares to be issued \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Warrants \$	Special warrants to be issued \$	NCI \$	Accumulated other comprehensive loss \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2017		29,040,911	8,075,476	647,322	-	-	1,297,248	-	(222,556)	(6,247,531)	3,549,958
Special warrants to be issued	19	-	-	-	-	-	(1,297,248)	-	-	-	(1,297,248)
Comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,089,792	(1,411,430)	(321,638)
Balance, March 31, 2018		29,040,911	8,075,476	647,322	-	-	-	-	867,236	(7,658,962)	1,931,072
Balance as at December 31, 2018		41,540,895	20,421,437	647,322	3,296,458	13,655,083	-	(88,280)	(3,110,694)	(18,209,321)	16,612,005
RSU	15	35,294	22,822	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,822
Stock based compensation	15	-	-	-	208,192	-	-	-	-	-	208,192
Comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,260)	456,946	(517,223)	(69,537)
Balance as at March 31, 2019		41,576,189	20,444,259	647,322	3,504,650	13,655,083	-	(97,540)	(2,653,748)	(18,726,544)	16,773,482

The accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Steppe Gold Ltd. (the "Company" or "Steppe") was incorporated under the laws of the Ontario Business Corporations Act by Articles of Incorporation dated October 5, 2016. The Company is domiciled in Canada and its registered office is located at 18 King East, Suite 902, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 1C4. The Company is focused on operating, developing, exploring and acquiring gold properties primarily in Mongolia. At the date of these consolidated financial statements, the Company has not yet earned any income as the Company has not reached commercial production.

Steppe is at an early stage of operating, developing, exploring and acquiring gold properties and as is common with many similar companies, it raises financing for its exploration and development activities in discrete tranches. To complete its commercialization activities the Company will be required to raise additional financing. The Company has working capital of \$474,008 at March 31, 2019 (December 31, 2018: \$2,920,682). For the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company had a net loss of \$526,483 (three months ended March 31, 2018: \$1,411,430) and had cash outflows from operations of \$2,852,245 (three months ended March 31, 2018: \$649,314). These circumstances cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the ultimate use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and eventually achieving profitable production in the future. There can be no assurance that the Company's financing activities will continue to be successful or sufficient.

Longer term, the Company may pursue opportunities to raise additional capital through equity markets; however, there can be no assurance it will be able to raise funds in the future. The ultimate ability of the Company to remain a going concern and complete exploration and development of its' properties, if properties are proven successful, is dependent upon successfully raising additional capital.

These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets, liabilities and reported expenses should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) *Statement of compliance*

The Company applies international Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the IFRS interpretations Committee. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 31 – Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements.

The Board of Directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements on May 14, 2019. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2018 and for three months ended March 31, 2018, except as noted below.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of January 1, 2019.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) New accounting policy

IFRS 16 Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16"), replacing IAS 17 - Leases. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model and requires the lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases on its statement of financial position, providing the reader with greater transparency of an entity's lease obligations.

The Company elected the modified retrospective transition approach, which provides lessees a method for recording existing leases at adoption with no restatement of prior period financial information. Under this approach, a lease liability was recognized at January 1, 2019 in respect of leases previously classified as operating leases, measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at transition. The associated right-of-use assets were measured at amounts equal to the respective lease liabilities, subject to certain adjustments allowed under IFRS 16.

In addition, the Company elected to utilize practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance within the new standard, which among other things, allowed the Company to apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics, and rely on its assessment as to whether leases are onerous applying IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative to performing an impairment review.

Adoption of the new standard at January 1, 2019 resulted in the recording of additional right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of \$870,790, related to office space, generator and light vehicles.

All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for:

- Leases of low value assets; and
- Leases with a duration of twelve months or less.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by the incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- Amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- The exercise price of any purchase option granted if it is reasonable certain to assess that option;
- Any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- Lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- Initial direct costs incurred; and
- The amount of any provision recognised where the Company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset.

Lease liabilities, on initial measurement, increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) New accounting policy (continued)

Right-of-use assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if this is judged to be shorter than the lease term.

When the Company revises its estimate of the term of any lease, it adjusts the carrying amount of the lease liability to reflect the payments to make over the revised term, which are discounted at the same discount rate that applied on lease commencement. The carrying value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is revised. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value.

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements using accounting policies consistent with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the accounting policies.

Critical accounting estimates

Warrant and stock option valuation - The fair value is measured at the grant date and at each reporting period. The fair value of the warrants and stock options are measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the warrants and stock options were issued.

Restricted share units valuation - The fair value is measured at the grant date and at each reporting period. The fair value of the restricted share units is measured using the share price on the valuation date taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the restricted share units were issued.

Recoverable reserves – Ore reserves are estimates of the amount of ore that can be economically and legally extracted from the Company's mining properties. The Company estimates its recoverable reserves based on information compiled by appropriately qualified persons relating to the geological data on the size, depth and shape of the ore body, and requires complex geological judgments to interpret the data. The estimation of recoverable reserves is based upon factors such as estimates of, commodity prices, production costs, future capital requirements, and foreign exchange rates, along with geological assumptions and judgments made in estimating the size and grade of the ore body, and metallurgical assumptions made in estimating the recovery of the ore body. Changes in the reserve or resource estimates may impact the carrying value of mineral properties, decommissioning liabilities, inventories and amortization expense.

Depletion and amortization – Mining properties are depleted using the unit-of-production method over a period not to exceed the estimated life of the ore body based on estimated recoverable reserves.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated, net of residual value over the useful life of the equipment but do not exceed the related estimated life of the mine based on estimated recoverable mineral reserves. The calculation of the units of production rate, and therefore the annual depletion and amortization expense, could be materially affected by changes in the underlying estimates. Changes in estimates can be the result of actual future production differing from current forecasts of future production and expansion of mineral reserves through exploration activities. Significant judgment is involved in the determination of useful life and residual values for the computation of depletion and amortization and no assurance can be given that actual useful lives and residual values will not differ significantly from current assumptions.

Impairment of mining interests – The Company's management reviews the carrying values of its mining interests on transfer from an exploration and evaluation property to a development property and on a regular basis to determine whether any write-downs are necessary. Property, plant and equipment is also reviewed on a regular basis to determine whether any write-downs are necessary. The recovery of amounts recorded for mining interests and property, plant and equipment depends on the Company's interpretation of its interest in the underlying mineral claims based on existing regulations, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

Management relies on the life-of-mine plans in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit. Life-of-mine plans provide an economic model to support the economic extraction of reserves and resources.

A long-term life-of-mine plan and supporting geological model identifies the drilling and related development work required to expand or further define the existing ore body. The life-of-mine plan requires the use of estimates and assumptions such as long term commodity prices (considering current and historical prices, price trends and related factors), discount rates, operating costs, future capital requirements, closure and rehabilitation costs, exploration potential, mineral reserves, and operating performance (which includes production and sales volume).

Asset retirement obligation – The Company assesses its provision for environmental rehabilitation on an annual basis or when new material information becomes available. Mining and exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. In general, these laws and regulations are continually changing, and the Company has made, and intends to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. Accounting for environmental rehabilitation requires management to make estimates of the future costs the Company will incur to complete the rehabilitation work required to comply with existing laws and regulations at each mining operation. Also, future changes to environmental laws and regulations could increase the extent of rehabilitation work required to be performed by the Company. Increases in future costs could materially impact the amounts charged to operations for environmental rehabilitation. The provision represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future provision for environmental rehabilitation. The actual future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

Going concern - The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern involves judgment regarding future funding available for its operations and working capital requirements as discussed in note 1.

Functional currency - The assessment of the Company's functional currency and the functional currency of its subsidiaries involves judgment regarding the primary economic environment the Company and its subsidiaries operate in.

Acquisition method accounting - during the acquisition of the Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Project ("ATO Project") and Uudam Khundii property, judgment was required to determine if the acquisitions represented a business combination or an asset purchase. More specifically, management concluded that they did not represent a business, as the assets acquired were not an integrated set of activities with inputs, processes and outputs. Since it was concluded that the acquisition represented the purchase of assets, there was no goodwill generated on the transaction and acquisition costs were capitalized to the assets purchased rather than expensed. As the Company concluded that the acquisitions were asset acquisitions, an allocation of the purchase price to the individual identifiable assets acquired, including intangible assets, and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair values at the date of purchase was required. The fair values of the net assets acquired were calculated using significant estimates and judgments. If estimates or judgments differed, this could result in a materially different allocation of net assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

Accounting for streaming arrangement - significant judgment was required in determining the appropriate accounting for the streaming arrangement that was entered. The upfront cash deposit received on the stream transaction has been accounted for as a financial liability as management has determined that it will be satisfied through the delivery of financial items. It is not management's intention to settle the obligations under the streaming arrangement through its own production but through metals obtained through an alternative source. See note 11.

Production stage of mine – The determination of the date on which a mine enters the production stage is a significant judgment since capitalization of certain costs ceases upon entering production. As a mine is constructed, costs incurred are capitalized and proceeds from metal sales are offset against the capitalized costs. This continues until the mine is available for use in the manner intended by management, which requires significant judgment in its determination.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in US Dollars)

3. Receivables and other assets

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Amounts receivable	-	3,578
Prepays	1,065,256	879,673
Other receivables	195,522	139,500
Total receivables and other assets	1,260,778	1,022,751

4. Inventories

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Stockpiles of ore	3,452,815	988,932
Spare parts and supplies	669,367	400,001
	4,122,182	1,388,933

5. Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Project

(a) Acquisition

On September 15, 2017, the Company and Steppe Mongolia, completed the acquisition of the ATO Project, located in Eastern Mongolia, from Centerra Gold Mongolia LLC, for aggregate consideration of \$19.8 million plus \$1.98 million in value added tax (the "ATO Acquisition"). The acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition.

At the date of the ATO Project acquisition, the ATO Project had the following assigned values:

Purchase price consideration	
Issuance of promissory note 1 ⁽¹⁾	5,000,000
Issuance of promissory note 2 ⁽²⁾	3,362,668
Issuance of promissory note 3 ⁽³⁾	1,000,000
Initial deposit	800,000
Funding from Triple Flag	9,980,000
Transaction costs	53,040
Total consideration	\$ 20,195,708
Allocation of purchase price	
Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Project	\$ 20,195,708

⁽¹⁾ The first promissory note of \$5,000,000 is non-interest bearing and will be due September 30, 2018. As the due date is within 12 months of issuance, the note has not been discounted. The promissory note was paid in full on September 28, 2018 (note 10).

⁽²⁾ The second promissory note of \$5,000,000 is non-interest bearing and will be due September 30, 2019. A discount rate of 20% was used to calculate the present value based on the underlying timing and risk of payments to be received.

⁽³⁾ The third promissory note of \$1,000,000 is non-interest bearing and will be due October 9, 2017. As the due date is within 12 months of issuance, the note has not been discounted. The third promissory note was paid in full on October 13, 2017.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

5. Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Project (continued)

(b) Continuity

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	-	19,611,328
Additions to the ATO Project	-	48,980
Foreign exchange	-	172,746
Transfer to building, plant and equipment under construction ⁽¹⁾	-	(19,833,054)
Balance, end of year	-	-

The Company's ATO project entered into mine development for accounting purposes effective July 1, 2018 as the technical and commercial feasibility of the mine has been met. As a result, all costs that were capitalized to the ATO project to June 30, 2018 have been transferred to building, plant and equipment under construction amounting to \$19,833,054.

6. Uudam Khundii Project

The Company, through its subsidiary Steppe West, entered into a share sales agreement dated May 15, 2017, with an unrelated third party (the "Seller") to acquire 80% of Corundum as outlined below. Corundum is currently in the bidding process to acquire a license for minerals exploration with local province owned Bayankhongor New Mining LLC of Bayankhongor province, Mongolia. The acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition.

The purchase price is noted below:

- \$150,000 within 5 working days (paid);
- \$350,000 within 21 days (paid);
- \$1,500,000 upon successful bidding on tender and obtaining ownership of the exploration license located in Bayankhongor province, Mongolia; and
- 1,000,000 shares of the Company based on certain exploration results

As noted above, there were certain contingent conditions to be met. As the expectation for these events to be met is probable, the contingent consideration has been accrued. Under IFRS, any contingent consideration needs to be classified as equity or liability based on the IAS 32 definitions. Contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured after its initial recognition at fair value and its subsequent settlement shall be accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration classified as a liability is measured at fair value initially and subsequently at each reporting period, with any fair value changes recognized as gain or loss in profit or loss.

Accordingly, the cash portion of the payment was recorded as a liability. The share portion has been recorded as equity, as shares to be issued, as the number of shares issuable are fixed.

The agreement was amended on August 18, 2017 and the revised terms for the unpaid amounts \$1.5 million were as follows:

- \$100,000 upon obtaining the rights over the Uudam Khundii project (paid);
- \$500,000 upon completion of the initial exploration programs; and
- 400,000 shares of Steppe Gold Limited

The amendment was made to modify the cash payment terms on the remaining unpaid balance of \$1.5 million from the original agreement. In accordance with IFRS 9 the change in the portion of the consideration that was previously recorded as a financial liability was tested for a modification or extinguishment of debt. The previous amount of \$1,500,000 was modified to cash payments owing of \$600,000 (\$500,000 remaining) and 400,000 shares valued at \$434,254. The amendment is considered an extinguishment of debt under IFRS 9 and accordingly a gain on settlement of \$468,070 was recorded.

As the additional 400,000 shares are also fixed in number, they have been presented as equity under shares to be issued. The \$500,000 cash liability has been presented as a financial liability. The 1 million shares to be issued per the original agreement remain to be issued under the amended terms and have not been revalued.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in US Dollars)

7. Property, plant and equipment under construction

	Property, Plant and Equipment	Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Property	Equipment under construction	Right of use asset	Total
Note	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance, January 1, 2018	11,250	-	444,889	-	456,139
Transfer from ATO Project	-	19,833,054	-	-	19,833,054
Additions	7,078,096	1,538,496	4,515,727	-	13,132,319
Accretion costs	-	657,394	-	-	657,394
Asset retirement costs	-	320,536	-	-	320,536
Foreign exchange	(461,357)	(1,411,359)	(291,209)	-	(2,163,925)
Balance, December 31, 2018	6,627,9898	20,938,121	4,669,407		32,235,517
Transfer from PPE	(478,586)	-	-	478,586	-
Adoption of IFRS 16	-	-	-	392,204	392,204
Additions	870,029	181,290	948,902	-	2,000,221
Accretion costs	-	478,723	-	-	478,723
Asset retirement costs	-	18,398	-	-	18,398
Foreign exchange	247,476	143,237	28,298	18,606	437,617
Balance, March 2019	7,266,908	21,759,769	5,646,607	889,396	35,562,680
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance, January 1, 2018	5,622	-	-	-	5,622
Additions	78,352	70,225	-	-	148,577
Foreign exchange	6,787	(4,529)	-	-	2,258
Balance, December 31, 2018	90,761	65,696	-	-	156,457
Additions	256,129	5,229	-	37,324	298,682
Foreign exchange	91,298	-	-	18,407	109,705
Balance, March 31, 2019	438,188	70,925	-	55,731	564,844
Net book value					
Balance, December 31, 2018	6,537,228	20,872,425	4,669,407	-	32,079,060
Balance, March 31, 2019	6,828,720	21,688,753	5,651,927	833,665	34,997,836

Infrastructure under construction includes plant and equipment which is not yet operational and therefore is not depreciated. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, \$45,285 (year ended December 31, 2018: \$18,170) of depreciation was expensed to the condensed interim consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) and the remaining \$363,102 (year ended December 31, 2018: \$490,676) of depreciation is allocated to raw material inventory stockpile. According to the new IFRS 16 Leases, headquarter office lease with three year lease term until July 31, 2021 is capitalized as right of use asset and a Generator and three light vehicles leases are now transferred from PPE to right of use assets.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

8. Amounts payable and other liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for purchases relating to general operating activities.

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Amounts payable	2,204,219	1,632,011
Accrued liabilities	9,728	65,973
Other payables	25,683	-
Total amounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,239,630	1,697,984

9. Promissory notes

Promissory notes of the Company are comprised of the following:

Due	Principal \$	March 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
September 30, 2019 (note 5)	5,000,000	4,527,917	4,308,864
Total		4,527,917	4,308,864
Current		4,527,917	4,308,864
Total		4,527,917	4,308,864

Accretion expense during the three months ended March 31, 2019 is amounted to \$219,054 (three months ended March 31, 2018: \$189,220 was expensed) was capitalized to ATO Project.

10. Asset retirement obligation

The provision for environmental rehabilitation consists of land rehabilitation, demolition of buildings and mine facilities, and related costs. Although the ultimate amount of the environment rehabilitation provision is uncertain, the amount of these obligations is based on information currently available, including closure plans and the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements.

The provision for environmental rehabilitation relates to reclamation and closure costs of the Company's ATO mine. The provision for environmental rehabilitation is estimated at \$680,960 as at March 31, 2019, over a period of 11 years, and discounted using a risk-free rate of 13.9% per annum.

A summary of the Company's asset retirement obligation as at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 is presented below:

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	320,536	-
Additions	18,398	320,536
Accretion	11,905	
Foreign exchange	3,094	-
Balance, end of periods	353,934	320,536

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

11. Streaming arrangement

In connection with the ATO Acquisition (note 5), the Company, Steppe Mongolia and Steppe BVI entered into a metals purchase and sale agreement dated August 11, 2017 (the "Stream Agreement") with Triple Flag Mining Finance Bermuda Inc. ("Triple Flag Bermuda") pursuant to which Steppe BVI agreed to sell to Triple Flag Bermuda gold and silver produced from the ATO Project. Under the terms of the Stream Agreement, Steppe BVI is obligated to sell to Triple Flag Bermuda 25% of the gold and 50% of the silver produced from the ATO Project until such time as Steppe BVI has sold an aggregate of 46,000 ounces of gold and 375,000 ounces of silver, respectively (the "Delivery Milestones"). Thereafter the annual amounts that Steppe BVI is obligated to sell to Triple Flag Bermuda is capped at 5,500 ounces for gold and 45,000 ounces for silver. The obligation of Steppe BVI to sell gold and silver to Triple Flag Bermuda continues for the life of mine and includes any gold or silver produced by Steppe Mongolia within the stream area, which is the area within 20km from the boundary of the original mineral licenses comprising the ATO Project.

As consideration for the grant of the stream by Steppe BVI, Triple Flag Bermuda agreed to make an upfront deposit (the "Upfront Deposit") against the purchase price for the gold and silver of \$23 million in two \$11.5 million tranches. The first tranche of \$11.5 million (the "Initial Upfront Deposit") was advanced on September 15, 2017 in connection with the completion of the ATO Acquisition. Of the \$11.5 million advanced pursuant to the Initial Upfront Deposit, \$9 million was used to satisfy the balance of the cash portion of the purchase price for the ATO Project and \$980,000 was used to pay the associated value added tax ("VAT").

The second tranche of \$11.5 million (the "Second Upfront Deposit") is to be advanced once Steppe Mongolia has expended at least \$15 million on the ATO Project and can be drawn down in tranches representing 3-month forecasted expenditures for development of the ATO Project. On completion of the development of the ATO Project, any amount of the Second Upfront Deposit that has not been draw-down by Steppe BVI will be paid to Steppe BVI as a lump sum. The proceeds of the Upfront Deposit are required to be loaned to Steppe Mongolia to advance the ATO Project. The Second Upfront Deposit of \$11.5 million was advanced during the year ended December 31, 2018 through the following payments on September 26, 2018 initial payment of \$3,800,000, October 26, 2018 second payment of \$2,600,000, November 29, 2018 third payment of \$2,550,000 and December 20, 2018 last payment of \$2,550,000.

As additional consideration for entering into the Stream Agreement, the Company granted 2,300,000 purchase warrants to Triple Flag Bermuda, with each warrant (a "Stream Warrant") entitling the holder to acquire one unit of the Company (a "Stream Unit") at a price of CDN\$2.00 per Stream Unit on or before September 15, 2022. Each Stream Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, which entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at the Offering Price per share for a period ending five years from the date of the completion of the Offering or at a price of CDN\$2.50 per share prior the completion of the Offering in the event that there is a change of control transaction involving the Company.

A value of \$1,881,841 was estimated for the 2,300,000 warrants on the date of grant based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price of CDN\$1.36; expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 107% using the historical price history of comparable companies; risk-free interest rate of 1.81%; and an expected average life of five (5) years.

So long as the Upfront Deposit remains outstanding, the purchase price for the gold and silver required to be sold to Triple Flag Bermuda under the Stream Agreement is based on the spot prices for gold and silver price during a 7-day quotational period following the date of delivery of the sale. The purchase price is to be satisfied as to 70% as against the uncredited balance of the Upfront Deposit and 30% is payable in cash by Triple Flag Bermuda. Once the uncredited balance of the Upfront Deposit has been reduced to nil the purchase price by Triple Flag Bermuda for the gold and silver shall be 30% of price determined with reference to the spot prices for gold and silver during a 7-day quotational period following the date of delivery, payable in cash. The obligations of Steppe BVI under the Stream Agreement were guaranteed by the Company and Steppe Mongolia and secured by all of the assets of Steppe Mongolia, including a pledge of the ATO Project mining license and the exploration licenses owned by Steppe Mongolia, all of the assets of Steppe BVI and through the pledge by the Company of all of shares of both Steppe BVI and Steppe Mongolia.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in US Dollars)

11. Streaming arrangement (continued)

The Company has determined that the stream obligation is in substance a debt instrument with embedded derivatives linked to gold and silver commodity prices. As the stream is in substance a debt instrument, the effective interest on the debt host is capitalized as a borrowing cost during the development phase of the ATO Project. The ATO Project is in the development phase since July 1, 2018, therefore, the borrowing costs incurred since then are capitalized to property, plant and equipment.

The Stream Agreement is subject to various covenants of which Company has complied with as of March 31, 2019. These covenants include the maintenance of a net indebtedness to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") ratio that does not exceed 2.0 and its net indebtedness to Forecasted EBITDA ratio does not exceed 2.0 until the date of the later of the delivery of 46,000 ounces of gold or 375,000 ounces of silver, and on or after the later of the delivery of 46,000 ounces of gold or 375,000 ounces of silver, the Company must ensure that its net indebtedness to EBITDA ratio does not exceed 2.5 and its net indebtedness to Forecasted EBITDA ratio does not exceed 2.5. Also prior to the commercial production date the Company shall not declare or pay any dividend or any other distributions on any of its capital stock or other securities.

In addition, during the year ended December 31, 2017, 424,350 common shares valued at CDN\$1.36 were issued in connection with the Stream Agreement.

Accretion during the three months ended March 31, 2019 amounted to \$259,669 (three months ended March 31, 2018 - \$nil) of accretion was capitalized to property and equipment under construction.

12. Lease liability

On August 1, 2018, the Company has entered into a 3-year lease agreement to lease an office. The monthly lease payments are \$14,256 for first twelve months, \$14,308 for second twelve months and \$14,360 for last twelve months.

The Company has recorded this lease as a right-of-use asset (note 7) and long-term portion of lease liability as a lease liability and the current portion of the lease liability in accounts payable. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 10% annually, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

On November 12, 2018, the Company has entered into a 3-year lease agreement to lease a generator. The monthly lease payments are \$9,668 and the interest rate is 18%.

On December 26, 2018, the Company has entered into a 1-year lease agreement to lease a light vehicle. The monthly lease payments are \$2,721 and the interest rate is 18%.

On March 4, 2019, the Company has entered into a 3-year lease agreement to lease two light vehicles. The monthly lease payments are \$1,919 and the interest rate is 16.7%.

The continuity of lease liability is presented as below:

	Lease liability
	\$
Balance on adoption of IFRS 16, January 1, 2019	870,790
Additions	-
Interest expense	24,691
Lease payments	(275,560)
Balance, March 31, 2019	619,921
Lease liability current	376,320
Lease liability long term	243,601

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

13. Share Capital

a) Authorized share capital – the authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

b) Common shares issued:

	Note	Number of common shares	Amount \$
Balance, December 31, 2017		29,040,911	7,861,287
Initial public offering (i)		10,569,185	11,013,701
Conversion of special warrants (i)	12	1,930,799	3,020,202
Cost of issue (i)		-	(1,473,753)
Balance, December 31, 2018		41,540,895	20,421,437
Exercise of restricted share units (ii)		35,294	22,822
Balance, March 31, 2019		41,576,189	20,444,259

- (i) On May 22, 2018, Steppe announced the closing of its initial public offering (“the Offering”) of units of the Company (“Units”). Under the Offering, the Company issued 10,569,185 Units at a price of CAD\$2.00 per Unit (“the Issue Price”) for gross proceeds of CAD\$21,138,370. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant (“a Warrant”). Each Warrant is exercisable for one common share at an exercise price equal to CAD\$2.34 for a period of 24 months after the closing date of the Offering. The distribution of the Units was qualified by way of prospectus dated May 2, 2018 filed with the securities regulatory authorities in each of the provinces and territories of Canada, other than Quebec. Haywood Securities Inc. and PI Financial Corp. (“Agents”) acted as co-lead agents on the Offering.

Total cash costs for the initial public offering amounted CAD\$1,831,937 allocated as follows: CAD\$1,314,872 to common shares; and CAD\$517,065 to Warrants.

The final prospectus dated May 2, 2018 qualified the distribution of 1,930,799 Units on the deemed exercise of 1,287,210 previously issued Special Warrants of the Company.

The Special Warrants were issued on a private placement basis on February 1, 2018 and February 22, 2018 pursuant to the terms of a Special Warrant Indenture dated February 1, 2018, as amended, between the Company and TSX Trust Company, as Special Warrant Agent, for gross proceeds of CAD\$2,973,687.

A summary of the assumptions used in the valuation model for re-measuring the fair value of the warrants at May 22, 2018 is as follows: strike price – CAD\$2.00; stock price – 42.01; estimated life in years – 5 years; estimated volatility using similar companies – 104%; and risk-free interest rate – 2.24%.

- (ii) On December 31, 2018, the Company granted 105,882 restricted share units to officers of the Company with each RSU exercisable into the one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.85 per share or the cash equivalent thereof upon the vesting conditions being met until December 31, 2020. A fair value of \$21,991 was determined based on exercisable price. The 1/3 of RSUs vested as at year ended December 31, 2018 and \$23,153 was expensed as at year ended December 31, 2018. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, 1/3 of the RSUs were exercised and it has been accounted as increase in share capital and decrease in liability. The fair value of the RSU is included in amounts payable and other liabilities as at three months ended March 31, 2019.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in US Dollars)

14. Exploration and evaluation expenditures

For the three months ended March 31, 2019

	ATO Project \$	Uudam Khundii Project \$	South Tsagaan Temeet Prospect \$	Bayan Munkh West and East Prospect \$	Total \$
General exploration	-	2,977	-	-	2,977
Total exploration and evaluation expenditures	-	2,977	-	-	2,977

For the three months ended March 31, 2018

	ATO Project \$	Uudam Khundii Project \$	South Tsagaan Temeet Prospect \$	Bayan Munkh West and East Prospect \$	Total \$
General exploration	2,050	36,093	825	6,387	45,355
Consulting	23,815	-	-	-	23,815
Rent	12,674	-	-	-	12,674
Assays	4,151	-	502	3,321	7,974
Insurance	6,744	-	-	-	6,744
Security	5,036	-	-	-	5,036
Total exploration and evaluation expenditures	54,471	36,093	1,327	9,709	101,598

15. Stock based compensation

The following table reflects the continuity of options for the periods ended December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019:

	Number of options	Fair value of stock options \$	Weighted average exercise price CAD \$
Balance at December 31, 2017			
Issuance at May 22, 2018 (i)	2,600,000	2,988,357	2.00
Issuance at October 10, 2018 (ii)	1,555,000	863,003	2.00
Balance at December 31, 2018	4,155,000	3,094,840	2.00
Balance at March 31, 2019	4,155,000	3,094,840	2.00
Options exercisable at March 31, 2019	3,118,333		

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

15. Stock based compensation (continued)

- i. On May 22, 2018, the Company granted 2,600,00 stock options to officers and directors of the Company with each option exercisable into the one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$2.00 per share until May 22, 2023. A fair value of \$2,988,357 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - CAD\$1.95; dividend yield – 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of similar companies) – 104%; risk-free interest rate – 2.24%; and an expected life – 5 years. The options vested immediately.
- ii. On October 10, 2018, the Company granted 1,550,000 stock options to officers and directors of the Company with each option exercisable into the one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$2.00 per share until October 10, 2023 on the terms indicated and the vesting of 1/3 over a period of three years. A fair value of \$863,003 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - CAD\$1.00; dividend yield – 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of similar companies) – 111%; risk-free interest rate – 2.32%; and an expected life – 5 years. During the period three months ended March 31, 2019 \$89,649 (three months ended March 31, 2018: \$nil) was expensed in the condensed interim consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).

The following table reflects the continuity of restricted share units (“RSUs”) for the three months ended March 31, 2019:

	Outstanding Number of RSU	Fair value of RSU \$	Weighted average exercise price CAD \$
Balance at December 31, 2017			
Issuance at December 31, 2018	105,882	65,973	0.85
Exercised February 27, 2019	(35,294)	(22,822)	0.85
Balance at December 31, 2018	70,588	43,151	0.85
Balance at March 31, 2019	70,588	43,151	0.85

- iii. On December 31, 2018, the Company granted 105,882 restricted share units to officers of the Company with each RSU exercisable into the one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.85 per share or the cash equivalent thereof upon the vesting conditions being met until December 31, 2020. A fair value of \$21,991 was determined based on exercisable price. The 1/3 of RSUs vested immediately and \$23,153 was expensed in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) as at year ended December 31, 2018. On February 27, 2019, RSUs of 35,294 was exercised and \$22,822 was transferred from liability to equity.

16. Net loss per common share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the three months ended March 31, 2019 was based on the net loss attributable to common shareholders of \$526,483 (three months ended March 31, 2018 - loss of \$1,411,430) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 41,553,444 (three months ended March 31, 2018 – 29,040,911).

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three months ended 31 March 2019 (Expressed in US Dollars)

17. Related party transactions

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries and key management personnel.

During the three months ended 31, 2018, management fees paid, or otherwise accrued, to key management personnel totaled \$206,112 (three months ended March 31, 2018: \$193,519). As at March 31, 2019, key management personnel were owed \$nil (three months ended March 31, 2018: \$nil).

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company expensed professional fees and disbursements of \$8,731 to Marrelli Support Services Inc., an organization of which Carmelo Marrelli is president. Carmelo Marrelli is the current CFO of the Company. These services were incurred in the normal course of operations for general accounting and financial reporting matters and these amounts are included in professional fees. As at March 31, 2018, Marrelli Support was owed \$40,322 and these amounts were included in amounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company did not use the services of Marrelli Support Services during the three months ended March 31, 2019.

18. Warrants

	Note	Number of warrants	Warrant (Equity) \$	Warrant Liability \$
Balance, December 31, 2017		7,109,250		5,352,210
Change in the fair value of warrant liability		-		2,940,539
Conversion of warrant liability to equity	(iii)	-	8,292,749	(8,292,749)
Warrants issued	(i)	12,499,984	4,939,188	-
Agents Warrants issued	(ii)	634,151	423,146	-
Balance, December 31, 2018		20,243,385	13,655,083	-
Balance, March 31, 2019		20,243,385	13,655,083	-

The following table reflects the actual warrants issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2019:

Expiry date	Exercise price (CAD\$)	Warrants outstanding	Fair Value (\$)
May 22, 2020	2.34	12,499,984	4,939,189
May 22, 2020	2.00	634,151	423,146
May 22, 2023	2.00	4,809,250	5,641,775
September 15, 2022	2.00	2,300,000	2,650,973
		20,243,285	13,655,083

- (i) The value of \$4,939,188 was estimated for the 12,499,984 Warrants on the date of grant using a relative fair value method based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price of \$1.95; expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 81% using the historical price history of the Company; risk-free interest rate of 2.00%; and an expected average life of two (2) years.
- (ii) Agent Warrants of 634,151 was valued at \$423,146 on the date of grant using relative fair value method based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price of \$1.95; expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 81% using the historical price history of the Company; risk-free interest rate of 2.00%; and an expected average life of two (2) years. The fair value of Agents Warrants were allocated as follows: \$303,713 to common shares; and \$119,433 to Warrants as share issuance costs.
- (iii) On May 22, 2018, the warrant liability met the fixed for fixed criteria and were transferred to warrants under shareholders' equity.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in US Dollars)

19. Special warrants

On February 2, 2018, the Company announced the closing of a non-brokered private placement (the "Warrant Offering") of special warrants of the Company (the "Special Warrants") on February 1, 2018. Under the Warrant Offering, the Company issued 1,257,210 Special Warrants at an offering price of \$3.00 per Special Warrants (the "Purchase Price") for aggregate gross proceeds of \$3,771,630.

On February 22, 2018, the Company issued an additional 30,000 Special Warrants for proceeds of \$90,000.

Each Special Warrant not previously exercised will be automatically exercised, without payment of additional consideration, on the second business day (the "Deemed Exercise Date") after the later of (i) the date on which a receipt for a final prospectus (the "Final Prospectus") is issued by the Ontario Securities Commission on behalf of the securities regulatory authorities in the provinces of Canada (except Quebec) qualifying the distribution of the Warrant Shares (as defined below); and (ii) the date the common shares of the Company are conditionally approved for listing on a recognized stock exchange. The holders of Special Warrants will receive (subject to adjustment), upon such automatic exercise, for no additional consideration, one unit of the Company (a "Warrant Unit") for each Special Warrant held.

If the Company completes a public offering of common shares pursuant to the Final Prospectus at a price per common share (the "IPO Price") of any amount other than the Purchase Price, the number of Warrant Units issuable upon conversion of each Special Warrant at the Deemed Exercise Date shall be adjusted such that each Special Warrant shall convert into such number of Common Shares equal to the Purchase Price divided by the IPO Price.

The Special Warrants were created and issued pursuant to a Special Warrant Indenture dated February 1, 2018 between the Company and TSX Trust Company (the "Special Warrant Agent").

On completion of the Warrant Offering, the gross proceeds from the Warrant Offering ("Escrow Proceeds") were deposited with the Special Warrant Agent to be held by the Special Warrant Agent as agent and bailee for and on behalf of the holders of Special Warrants and retained by the Special Warrant Agent in escrow in accordance with the provisions of the Special Warrant indenture. If the Company obtains the receipt for the Final Prospectus on or prior to February 28, 2018

(the "Deadline Date"), the Escrowed Proceeds together with any interest accrued or income generated thereon shall be released to the Company. In the event that the receipt for the Final Prospectus is not obtained on or prior to the Deadline Date (unless otherwise agreed to by the holders of the Special Warrants), all outstanding Special Warrants shall be cancelled and within three business days following the Deadline Date the Special Warrant Agent shall deliver by cheque, the amount of the Purchase Price per Special Warrant plus the pro rata portion of any interest earned or income generated on the Escrowed Proceeds, less any withholding tax required to be withheld in respect thereof, to holders of Special Warrants.

On March 29, 2018, Steppe announced that further to the Warrant Offering of Special Warrants of the Company completed on February 1, 2018, the Special Warrant holders approved by extraordinary resolution the extension of the Deadline Date from March 29, 2018 to April 27, 2018 in accordance with the terms of the Special Warrant Indenture dated February 1, 2018 between the Company and Special Warrant Agent.